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KNOW YOUR FOOD CHOPPER

ROSMARINO | Infinity Mini Chopper | INSTRUCTION MANUAL
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

• Read all instructions before using.
• Do not open until blades stop.
• �The attached motor unit cannot be used for 

other than intended use.
• �Unplug from the outlet when not in use and 

before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting 
on or taking off parts, and before cleaning the 
appliance.

• �Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table 
or counter or touch a hot surface.

• �Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric 
burner or in a heated oven.

• �Keep hands and utensils away from the cutting 
blade while chopping food to reduce the risk of 
severe injury to persons or damage to the food 
chopper. A scraper may be used but only when 
the food chopper is not running.

• �To protect against a fire, electric shock or 
personal injury, do not immerse cord, electric 
plugs, or motor unit in water or other liquids.

• �Close supervision is necessary when any 
appliance is used by or near children.

• The appliance is not a toy. Do not let the children 
play it.

• Avoid contacting moving parts.
• �The use of attachments not recommended or 

sold by manufacturer may cause fire, electric 
shock or injury.

• �Do not operate any appliance with a damaged 
cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions, 
or is dropped or damaged in any manner, Return 
appliance to the nearest authorized service 
facility for examination, repair or electrical or 
mechanical adjustment.

• �Do not use the appliance for other than intended 
use.

• �Be sure motor unit is locked securely in place 
before operating appliance.

• �If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent 
or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid 
a hazard.

• Appliance shall warn of potential injury from 
misuse.
• �This appliance shall not be used by children. 

Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of 
children.

• Save these instruction.
• Do not open until blades stop.
• Household use only



FOR THE FIRST USE

Before using this appliance for the first time, wash the bowl and blade in water and dry thoroughly. All 
parts, except the motor unit, are dishwasher safe. Clean motor unit with a damp cloth - do not immerse 
the motor unit in water.   

INSTRUCTION FOR CHOPPER

1. �Place the bowl on a counter or other flat surface, then slide the blade down over the shaft in the 
bowl. Be careful not to touch the blade as it is extremely sharp.

2. Place the desired food in the bowl.  
3. �Place the bowl cover onto the bowl. Then position the motor unit onto the bowl - the embossment 

on the bowl cover is linked up to the hole on the motor unit - lining up the motor unit locking tabs 
to the bowl till the motor unit locks.

4. �Plug the power cord. Then depress and hold the pulse button to process the food.
Note: This product has a pulse button. Avoid running the motor continuously in this mode for period 
over 30s. The longer the continuous pulse, the finer the texture. For coarsely chopped foods, use short 
pulses.

5. Be sure the blade stops rotating completely before removing the bowl cover. Unplug the unit. 
Remove the motor unit and grasp the plastic blade hub. Carefully pull the blade out. Remove the bowl 
and empty the processed food. Do not use bowl for storing food. 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE 

DISPOSAL AT END OF LIFE
The symbol indicates that the product must not be disposed of as household waste.
Take it to a designated collection point for recycling electrical and electronic equipment.
Proper disposal helps prevent potential environmental and health hazards.
For details, contact your local authority, waste disposal service, or the retailer.
This product complies with EU directives on electromagnetic compatibility and electrical safety.

  Food type     Operation guide

Bread Shred proper amount of bread into small pieces and put it into the chopper. It is recommended to use speed 1 pulse to 
chop. Work for 10 seconds, rest for 1 minute for one cycle and perform several cycles of operation until a satisfactory 
chopping effect is achieved.

Fruits and 
Vegetables

Put up to 120g of fruits or vegetables into chopper. It is recommended to use speed 1 pulse to chop, work for 10 
seconds, rest for 1 minute for one cycle and perform several cycles of operation until a satisfactory thick slurry effect 
is achieved.

Fresh celery 
and other 
leafy plants

Put a proper amount of thoroughly cleaned and dry plants into chopper. It is recommended to use speed 1 pulse to 
chop, work for 10 seconds, rest for 1 minute for one cycle and perform several cycles of operation until a satisfactory 
chopping effect is achieved.

Nuts Put up to 120g of nuts into chopper. It is recommended to use speed 2 pulse to chop, work for 10 seconds, rest for 1 
minute for one cycle and perform several cycles of operation until a satisfactory chopping effect is achieved.

Meat Cut meat into small pieces. Put up to 120g of meat into the chopper. It is recommended to use speed 2 pulse to 
chop, work for 10 seconds, rest for 1 minute for one cycle and perform several cycles of operation until a satisfactory 
chopping effect is achieved.

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE
 (Compliant with EU Directive 2019/771)

 1. Seller Information
 Company name: ____________________________________
 Address: ___________________________________________
 Registration number (CUI): __________________________
 Contact: ___________________________________________
 Email: _____________________________________________
 Phone: ____________________________________________
 2. Product Information
 Product name: ______________________________________
 Model / Code: _______________________________________
 Serial number: ______________________________________
 Invoice / Order number: ______________________________
 Date of purchase: ____ / ____ / ______
 3. Warranty Period
 The product is covered by a legal conformity warranty of 24 months, valid from the date of delivery.
 If the product is repaired under warranty, the warranty period is extended by the duration the product remains in the service center.
 4. What the Warranty Covers
 This warranty covers defects in:
- manufacturing,
- materials,
- functionality,
- conformity issues existing at the time of delivery.
In case of non-conformity, the consumer has the right to request:
 - Repair of the product;
 - Replacement of the product;
 - Price reduction;
 - Termination of the contract (refund), if repair or replacement is not possible or not completed within a reasonable time or causes significant inconvenience.
This warranty does not limit the consumer’s statutory rights arising from:
- EU Directive 2019/771
- National consumer protection laws
- Rights related to the lack of conformity of goods
In the event of any discrepancy between this warranty and local legislation, the more favorable consumer rights provided in the country of purchase shall apply.
If the consumer has any question regarding the repair or replacement timeframe, or about any other rights from national consumer protection laws, they may contact the Seller or the manufacturer´s customer 
support department for further information. Contact info are in article 8 and 9 of this warranty certificate.
 5. What the Warranty Does NOT Cover
 The warranty does not cover:
- damage caused by improper use,
- mechanical shocks, drops, accidents,
- unauthorized repairs or modifications,
- normal wear and tear,
- use outside manufacturer requirements,
- force majeure events
 6. How to Request Warranty Service
 The consumer may request warranty service:
- directly from the seller,
- from any authorized service center listed below,
- by contacting the seller online.
 Proof of purchase may be provided by any means (invoice, bank statement, email, etc.).
 7. Repair / Replacement Process
- The seller must repair or replace the product within 15 calendar days.
- If repair is impossible, the product must be replaced or refunded.
- Transport of bulky/heavy items must be arranged by the seller.
 8. Authorized Service Center
 Service company name: AD VITA d.o.o.
 Address: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210-Slovenske Konjice
 Email: info.si@vitapur.com
 Phone: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
 9. Seller Signature
 Seller representative: ______________________________
 Signature: __________________________________________
 Date: ____ / ____ / _____
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MACHEN SIE SICH MIT IHREM FOOD CHOPPER VERTRAUT 

ROSMARINO | Mini Chopper | BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Schaltertaste

Motoreinheit 

S Klinge 

Behälter

Behälterdeckel

Klingenschneide

Schüsselunterlage 

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch alle Hinweise. 
• �Nicht öffnen, bevor die Klingeschneide 

vollständig angehalten ist. 
• �Die Motoranschlusseinheit kann nicht für andere 

Zwecke als für die vorgesehenen benutzt 
werden. 

• �Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Steckdose, wenn 
es nicht in Betrieb ist oder vor Reinigung. Vor 
Anbringen oder Abnehmen von Teilen und vor 
Reinigung das Gerät abkühlen lassen. 

• �Das  Kabel darf  nicht über die Kante eines  
Tisches hängen oder eine heiße Oberfläche 
berühren. 

• �Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe 
von heißem Gas- oder Elektroherd oder in den 
vorgeheizten Backofen. 

• �Halten Sie die Hände und Zubehörteile  von der  
Klinge fern,  während Sie Lebensmittel hacken, 
um das Risiko von den ernsten Verletzungen 
am Gesicht oder Schäden am Chopper 
zu verringern. Sie können einen Schaber 
verwenden, jedoch nur, wenn der Chopper  nicht 
in Betrieb ist. 

• �Um die Gefahr von Brand, Stromschlag oder 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden, tauchen Sie die das 
Netzkabel, Netzstecker  oder Motoreinheit nicht 
in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. 

• �Eine sorgfältige Aufsicht ist erforderlich, wenn 
das Gerät von Kindern oder in der Nähe von 
Kindern verwendet wird. 

• �Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Lassen Sie Kinder 

nicht damit spielen. 
• �Jeglichen Kontakt mit beweglichen Teilen 

vermeiden. 
• �Die Verwendung des vom Hersteller nicht 

empfohlenen und verkauften Zubehörs kann zu 
Feuer, Stromschlag oder Verletzungen führen. 

• �Betreiben Sie kein Gerät, wenn das Netzkabel 
oder der Stecker beschädigt ist, nachdem das 
Gerät Fehlfunktionen hatte, es fallen gelassen 
oder auf andere Art beschädigt wurde. 
Übergeben Sie das Gerät zur Überprüfung, 
Reparatur oder elektrischen bzw. mechanischen 
Neueinstellung an den  nächstgelegenen 
autorisierten Kundenservice. 

• �Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere 
Zwecke als für die vorgesehenen. 

• �Vergewissern  Sie sich  vor der Verwendung des 
Geräts, dass die Motoreinheit sicher verriegelt 
ist. 

• �Falls das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es 
durch Hersteller oder einen autorisierten 
Kundenservice  oder eine gleichermaßen 
qualifizierte technische Person ersetzt werden, 
um die Gefahr zu vermeiden. 

• �Das Gerät warnt vor möglichen Schäden durch 
den Missbrauch. 

• �Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern bedient 
werden. Kinder sind vom Gerät und Netzkabel 
fernzuhalten. 

• Bewahren Sie die Anweisung gut  auf. 
• �Nicht öffnen, bevor die Klinge vollständig 

angehalten ist. 
• Nur für den Hausgebrauch. 

VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH 

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch den Behälter und die Klinge mit Wasser waschen und gut abtrocknen lassen. 
Alle Teile außer der Motoreinheit sind spülmaschinengeeignet. Reinigen Sie die Motoreinheit mit einem 
feuchten Tuch -  tauchen Sie die Motoreinheit nicht in Wasser.   

WIE MAN LEBENSMITTEL HACKT ODER ZERKLEINERT 

1. �Stellen Sie den Behälter auf eine Arbeitsfläche oder eine andere flache Oberfläche und drücken Sie 
die Klinge über die Welle in den Behälter. Achten Sie darauf, die Klinge nicht zu berühren, da sie sehr 
scharf ist. 

2. Geben Sie die zu verarbeitenden Zutaten in den Behälter. 
3. �Setzen Sie den Deckel auf den Behälter auf. Setzen Sie dann die Motoreinheit auf den Behälter 

(der Vorsprung am Behälterdeckel rastet in die Öffnung der Motoreinheit ein) und richten Sie die 
Verriegelungslaschen der Motoreinheit mit Behälter aus, bis die Motoreinheit verriegelt ist. 

4. �Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an. Lassen Sie dann die Impulstaste los und halten sie gedrückt, um 
Zutaten zu verarbeiten. 

Hinweis: Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine Impulstaste. Lassen Sie den Motor nicht länger als 30 
Sekunden in diesem Modus dauerhaft in Betrieb. Je länger der kontinuierliche Impuls ist, desto feiner 
ist die Textur. Verwenden Sie für grob gehackte Lebensmittel kurze Impulse. 
5. �Stellen Sie vor dem Abnehmen des Deckels sicher, dass die Klinge sich nicht mehr dreht. Schalten 

Sie das Gerät aus. Nehmen Sie die Motoreinheit ab und fassen Sie die Kunststoffnabe an. Nehmen 
Sie die  Klinge vorsichtig heraus. Nehmen Sie den Behälter ab und leeren Sie die verarbeiteten 
Lebensmittel. Behälter nicht für die Aufbewahrung von Lebensmittel benutzen.  

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE  

Ziehen Sie immer vor der Reinigung den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. 
Den Behälter und die Klinge sofort nach Gebrauch mit warmem Wasser oder in der Spülmaschine 
waschen. Die Motoreinheit mit feuchtem Tuch abwischen - nicht in Wasser tauchen. 
HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie keine Chemie-, Stahl-, Holz- oder Scheuermittel, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

ANLEITUNG ZUM HACKEN 

ENTSORGUNG
Das Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Gerät nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf.
Bringen Sie es zu einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle für Elektroaltgeräte.
Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, Umwelt- und Gesundheitsrisiken zu vermeiden.

Art der 
Nahrung 

 Verwendungsanleitung 

Brot Die entsprechende Menge Brot in kleine Stücke schneiden und in den Chopper geben. Zum Hacken wird die Verwend-
ung eines Geschwindigkeitsimpulses von 1 empfohlen. 10 Sekunden lang hacken, nach jedem Zyklus 1 Minute Pause 
machen und mehrere Arbeitszyklen wiederholen, bis ein zufrieden stellender Zerkleinerungsgrad erreicht ist. 

Obst und 
Gemüse 

Geben Sie bis zu 120 g Obst oder Gemüse in den Chopper. Zum Zerkleinern wird die Verwendung eines Geschwind-
igkeitsimpulses von 1  in der Dauer von 10 Sekunden empfohlen, 1 Minute Pause nach jedem Zyklus, beim Hacken in 
mehreren Arbeitszyklen, bis ein zufrieden stellender  Effekt und Dichte des Breis erreicht ist. 

Frischer Sellerie 
und andere 
Blattpflanzen 

Geben Sie eine angemessene Menge gründlich gereinigter und getrockneter Pflanzen in den Chopper. Zum Hacken 
wird die Verwendung eines Geschwindigkeitsimpulses von 1 in der Dauer von 10 Sekunden, die Pause in der Dauer 
von 1 Minute nach jedem Zyklus empfohlen,  bei Wiederholung von so vielen Arbeitszyklen wie erforderlich, um einen 
zufrieden stellenden Hackeffekt zu erreichen. 

Wahlnüsse Geben Sie bis zu 120 g Walnüsse in den Chopper. Zum Hacken wird die Verwendung eines Geschwindigkeitsimpulses 
von 1 in der Dauer von 10 Sekunden, die Pause in der Dauer von 1 Minute nach jedem Zyklus empfohlen, bei Wieder-
holung von so vielen Arbeitszyklen wie erforderlich, um einen zufrieden stellenden Hackeffekt zu erreichen. 

Fleisch Fleisch in kleine Stücke schneiden. Geben Sie bis 120g Fleisch in den Chopper. Zum Hacken wird die Verwendung 
eines Geschwindigkeitsimpulses von 2 in der Dauer von 10 Sekunden, die Pause in der Dauer von 1 Minute nach jedem 
Zyklus  empfohlen, bei Wiederholung von so vielen Arbeitszyklen wie erforderlich, um einen zufrieden stellenden 
Hackeffekt zu erreichen. 



GARANTIEZERTIFIKAT
(Gemäß EU-Richtlinie 2019/771)

1. Verkäuferinformationen
Firmenname: ____________________________________
Adresse: ___________________________________________
Registrierungsnummer (CUI): __________________________
Kontakt: ___________________________________________
E-Mail: _____________________________________________
Telefon: __________________________________________
2. Produktinformationen
Produktname: ______________________________________
Modell / Code: _______________________________________
Seriennummer: ______________________________________
Rechnungs- / Bestellnummer: __________________________
Kaufdatum: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Garantiezeitraum
Das Produkt ist durch eine gesetzliche Konformitätsgarantie von 24 Monaten ab Lieferdatum abgedeckt.
Wird das Produkt im Rahmen der Garantie repariert, verlängert sich die Garantiezeit um die Dauer des Aufenthalts im Servicezentrum.
4. Was die Garantie abdeckt
Die Garantie deckt Mängel in:
- Herstellung,
- Materialien,
- Funktionalität,
- Konformitätsprobleme, die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung bestanden.
Im Falle der Nichtkonformität hat der Verbraucher das Recht, Folgendes zu verlangen:
- Reparatur des Produkts;
- Ersatz des Produkts;
- Preisminderung;
- Vertragsauflösung (Rückerstattung), wenn Reparatur oder Ersatz nicht möglich ist oder nicht innerhalb einer angemessenen Frist erfolgt oder erhebliche Unannehmlichkeiten verursacht.
Diese Garantie beschränkt nicht die gesetzlichen Rechte des Verbrauchers aus:
- EU-Richtlinie 2019/771
- Nationalen Verbraucherschutzgesetzen
- Rechten im Zusammenhang mit der Nichtkonformität von Waren
Bei Abweichungen zwischen dieser Garantie und der lokalen Gesetzgebung gelten die für den Verbraucher günstigeren Rechte im Kaufland.
Bei Fragen zu Reparatur- oder Ersatzfristen oder zu anderen Rechten aus nationalen Verbraucherschutzgesetzen kann der Verbraucher den Verkäufer oder den Kundendienst des Herstellers kontaktieren. Die 
Kontaktdaten sind in den Artikeln 8 und 9 dieses Zertifikats aufgeführt.
5. Was die Garantie NICHT abdeckt
Die Garantie deckt nicht:
- Schäden durch unsachgemäße Verwendung,
- mechanische Stöße, Stürze, Unfälle,
- nicht autorisierte Reparaturen oder Änderungen,
- normalen Verschleiß,
- Nutzung außerhalb der Herstelleranforderungen,
- höhere Gewalt
6. Wie man Garantieservice anfordert
Der Verbraucher kann Garantieservice anfordern:
- direkt beim Verkäufer,
- bei jedem unten aufgeführten autorisierten Servicezentrum,
- durch Online-Kontakt mit dem Verkäufer.
Der Kaufnachweis kann auf jede Weise erbracht werden (Rechnung, Kontoauszug, E-Mail usw.).
7. Reparatur- / Ersatzprozess
- Der Verkäufer muss das Produkt innerhalb einer angemessenen Frist reparieren oder ersetzen.
- Ist eine Reparatur unmöglich, muss das Produkt ersetzt oder erstattet werden.
- Der Transport sperriger/schwerer Artikel muss vom Verkäufer organisiert werden.
8. Autorisiertes Servicezentrum
Name des Serviceunternehmens: AD VITA d.o.o.
Adresse: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
E-Mail: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Unterschrift des Verkäufers
Vertreter des Verkäufers: _______________________________
Unterschrift: __________________________________________
Datum: ____ / ____ / _____
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SPOZNAJTE SVOJ SEKLJALNIK HRANE  

ROSMARINO | Infinity Mini Sekljalnik | NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Gumb za vklop

Motorna enota

Rezilo S

Posoda

Pokrov posode

Varovalo rezila

Podloga posode

POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

Pred uporabo preberite vsa navodila.
• Ne odpirajte, dokler se rezila ne zaustavijo.
• �Priloženo motorno enoto lahko uporabljate 

samo za predvideno uporabo.
• �Aparat izključite iz vtičnice, ko ga ne uporabljate 

in pred čiščenjem. Pred nameščanjem ali 
odstranjevanjem delov in pred čiščenjem 
aparata, počakajte, da se le-ta ohladi.

• �Pazite, da kabel ne visi preko robu mize ali pulta, 
in da se ne dotika vročih površin.

• �Ne postavljajte na ali v blizu vročega plinskega 
ali električnega gorilnika, ali v segreto pečico.

• �Med sekljanjem hrane pazite, da se z rokami ali 
pripomočki ne dotikate rezila, da ne pride do 
hudih poškodb oseb ali škode na sekljalniku. 
Lahko uporabite strgalo, vendar samo kadar 
sekljalnik hrane ne deluje.

• �Za zaščito pred požarom, električnim udarom 
ali poškodbami, kabla, električnega vtikača ali 
motorne enote ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge 
tekočine.

• �Otroke imejte pod nadzorom, če uporabljajo 
aparat oziroma se aparat uporablja v njihovi 
bližini.

• Aparat ni igrača. Otroci se ne smejo z aparatom.
• Ne dotikajte se gibljivih delov.
• �Uporaba pripomočkov, ki ni priporočena ali je 

ne prodaja proizvajalec, lahko povrzoči požar, 
električni udar ali poškodbe.

• �Naprave ne uporabljajte, če je kabel ali vtikač 
poškodovan, v primeru okvare, če aparat 
pade na tla ali se na kako drugače poškoduje. 
Napravo vrnite najbližjemu pooblaščenemu 
servisu za pregled, popravilo ali električno 
oziroma mehansko nastavitev.

• �Napravo uporabljajte samo za predvideno 
uporabo.

• �Pred uporabo naprave se prepričajte, da je 
motorna enota varno nameščena.

• �Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga mora 
zamenjati proizvajalec, serviser ali ustrezno 
usposobljena oseba, da preprečite morebitne 
nevarnosti.

• �V primeru nepravilne uporabe aparata lahko 
pride do poškodb.

• �Aparata ne smejo uporabljati otroci. Napravo in 
kabel hranite izven dosega otrok.

• Shranite ta navodila.
• Ne odpirajte, dokler se rezila ne zaustavijo.
• Samo za uporabo v gospodinjstvu.



PRED PRVO UPORABO
Pred prvo uporabo naprave, posodo in rezilo pomijte v vodi in temeljito posušite. Vse dele, razen 
motorne enote, lahko pomivate v pomivalnem stroju. Motorno enoto očistite z vlažno krpo – nikoli je 
ne potapljajte v vodo.   

KAKO SEKLJAMO ALI ZMELJEMO HRANO
1. �Posodo postavite na pult ali drugo ravno površino, nato rezilo nataknite na gred posode. Pazite na 

rezilo, saj je izredno ostro.
2. Želeno hrano stresite v posodo.  
3. �Namestite pokrov posode. Nato motorno enoto namestite na posodo – izboklina na pokrovu posode 

mora ustrezati luknjici na motorni enoti – zatiče na motorni enoti poravnajte s posodo, dokler 
motorna enota ne zaskoči.

4. �Vključite električni kabel. Nato pritisnite in držite pulzni gumb za vklop in naprava bo pričela sekljati.
Opomba: Ta izdelek ima funkcijo pulza. Motorček naj v tem načinu ne obratuje nepretrgoma več kot 30 
sekund. Daljši kot je nepretrgani pulz, bolj fina bo tekstura. Za bolj grobo nasekljano hrano uporabite 
kratke pulze.

5. �Preden odstranite pokrov posode se prepričajte, da se je rezilo popolnoma prenehalo vrteti. Izključite 
enoto. Odstranite motorno enoto in primite plastični pesto rezila. Rezilo previdno odstranite. 
Izpraznite posodo s hrano. Posode ne uporabljajte za shranjevanje hrane. 

ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE 
Pred čiščenjem aparat vedno izključite iz električne vtičnice.
Posodo in rezilo pomijte takoj po uporabi, bodisi s toplo vodo ali v pomivalnem stroju. Motorno enoto 
obrišite z vlažno krpo – ne namakajte v vodi. 
OPOMBA: Da ne pride do škode na napravi, za čiščenje enote ne uporabljajte kemikalij, jeklenih, lesenih 
ali abrazivnih čistil.

VODIČ ZA SEKLJANJE 

ODLAGANJE PO KONCU ŽIVLJENJSKE DOBE
Simbol označuje, da izdelka ne smete odlagati med gospodinjske odpadke.
Oddajte ga na zbirno mesto za električno in elektronsko opremo.
Pravilno odlaganje preprečuje nevarnosti za okolje in zdravje.
Za podrobnosti se obrnite na lokalne oblasti, komunalne službe ali prodajalca.

 Vrsta hrane     Navodila za sekljanje

Kruh Ustrezno količino kruha narežite na majhne kose in jih vstavite v sekljalnik. Priporočamo, da za sekljanje uporabite 
hitrost 1 pulz. Naprava naj seklja 10 sekund, nato miruje 1 minuto en cikel, potem pa se izvede več ciklov delovanja, 
dokler ne dobite želenega učinka sekljanja.

Sadje in 
zelenjava

V sekljalnik stresite do 120 g sadja ali zelenjave. Priporočamo, da za sekljanje uporabite hitrost 1 pulz. Aparat naj seklja 
10 sekund, nato sledi 1 minuta mirovanja, nakar se izvede več ciklov sekljanja, dokler ne dobite želenega učinka.

Sveža zelena in 
ostale listnate 
vrtnine

V sekljalnik stresite ustrezno količino temeljito očiščenih in suhih rastlin. Priporočamo, da za sekljanje uporabite hitrost 
1 pulz. Aparat naj seklja 10 sekund, nato sledi 1 minuta mirovanja, nakar se izvede več ciklov sekljanja, dokler ne dobite 
želenega učinka.

Oreščki V sekljalnik stresite do 120 g oreščkov. Priporočamo, da za sekljanje uporabite hitrost 2 pulza. Aparat naj seklja 10 
sekund, nato sledi 1 minuta mirovanja, nakar se izvede več ciklov sekljanja, dokler ne dobite želenega učinka.

Meso Meso nasekljajte na majhne koščke. V sekljalnik stresite do 120 g mesa. Priporočamo, da za sekljanje uporabite hitrost 
2 pulza. Aparat naj seklja 10 sekund, nato sledi 1 minuta mirovanja, nakar se izvede več ciklov sekljanja, dokler ne 
dobite želenega učinka.

GARANCIJA 

Dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, prevzema obveznost, da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku brezhibno 
deloval. V garancijskem roku, ki začne teči z izročitvijo izdelka, bomo odstranili vse pomanjkljivosti in okvare na izdelku, ki bi nastale pri normalni rabi izdelka, pod pogojem, 
da v izdelek niso posegale osebe, ki nimajo pooblastila izdajatelja garancijskega lista in da so bili uporabljeni originalni rezervni deli. 

Pravice potrošnika
Če blago, za katero je izdana garancija, ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali nima lastnosti, navedenih v garancijskem listu ali oglaševalskem sporočilu, lahko potrošnik najprej 
zahteva odpravo napak. Če napake niso odpravljene v skupno 30 dneh (rok rešitve reklamacije) od dneva, ko je proizvajalec ali pooblaščeni servis od potrošnika prejel 
zahtevo za odpravo napak, bo dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser potrošniku brezplačno zamenjal blago z enakim, novim in brezhibnim blagom. Rok 30 dni se 
lahko podaljša za najkrajši čas, ki je potreben za dokončanje popravila ali zamenjave, vendar za največ 15 dni. Pri določitvi podaljšanega roka se upoštevajo narava in 
kompleksnost blaga, narava in resnost neskladnosti ter napor, ki je potreben za dokončanje popravila ali zamenjave. O številu dni za podaljšanje roka in razlogih za njegovo 
podaljšanje dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser obvesti potrošnika pred potekom prvotnega 30 dnevnega roka. 
Če dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser v roku ne popravi ali ne zamenja blaga z novim, lahko potrošnik zahteva vračilo celotne kupnine od proizvajalca ali zahteva 
sorazmerno znižanje kupnine. Če potrošnik zahteva sorazmerno znižanje kupnine, je znižanje kupnine sorazmerno zmanjšanju vrednosti blaga, ki ga je potrošnik prejel, v 
primerjavi z vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo blago, če bi bilo skladno.
Ne glede na zgoraj navedeno lahko potrošnik zahteva vračilo plačanega zneska od dajalca garancije in pooblaščenega serviserja, če se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30 
dneh od dobave blaga.

Za zamenjano blago ali zamenjan bistveni del blaga z novim dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser izda nov garancijski list.
Če dajalec garancije ali pooblaščeni serviser potrošniku ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga v začasno uporabo, ima potrošnik pravico uveljavljati škodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker 
blaga ni mogel uporabljati od trenutka, ko je zahteval popravilo ali zamenjavo, do njune izvršitve.
Stroške za material, nadomestne dele, delo, prenos in prevoz izdelkov, ki nastanejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma nadomestitvi blaga z novim, nosi dajalec garancije in 
pooblaščeni serviser.

Pravice potrošnika, ki jih lahko uveljavlja na podlagi garancijskega lista, prenehajo po preteku dveh let od dneva, ko jih je uveljavljal.
Obvezna garancija velja tudi, če za blago, za katero je izdaja garancije obvezna, garancijski list ni bil izdan ali potrošniku ni bil izročen.
Potrošnik ima zakonsko pravico, da zoper prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uveljavlja jamčevalne zahtevke. Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki 
izhajajo iz obveznega jamstva za skladnost blaga. 

Veljavnost

Garancija ne krije:
1. mehanskih poškodb in napak zaradi nepravilne uporabe in vzdrževanja; 
2. okvar nastalih zaradi višje sile;
3. potrošnega materiala.96 
Garancija velja na območju države, v kateri je bil opravljen nakup in se uveljavlja na mestu, kjer je bil opravljen nakup ali pri pooblaščenem uvozniku za ta trg, ki je naveden 
v deklaraciji izdelka na embalaži. Račun za izdelek je obvezna priloga garancije ob njenem uveljavljanju.
Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu. Potrošnik ima zakonsko pravico, da zoper prodajalca v primeru 
neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uveljavlja jamčevalne zahtevke. 
Garancijski rok znaša 24 mesecev. Za servisne storitve je zadolžen uvoznik za posamezno tržišče. 

Postopek uveljavljanja garancije
Potrošnik garancijo uveljavlja na prodajnem mestu, kjer je blago kupil ali na drugem prodajnem mestu prodajalca na istem ozemlju države, kjer je opravil nakup. Potrošnik 
na prodajnem mestu podpiše obrazec za reklamacijo in ga izroči prodajalcu. Dajalec garancije ga bo po prejemu reklamacije kontaktiral v roku 5 delovnih dni. 
Potrošnik se lahko o pravicah in postopku uveljavljanja garancije seznani na način, da se obrne na službo podpore strankam po elektronski pošti info@vitapur.si ali po 
telefonski številki 03 292 79 90. 
Zagotavljanje vzdrževanja, servisiranja, nadomestnih delov po poteku garancijskega roka 
Čas zagotovljenega servisiranja, vzdrževanja in zagotavljanja nadomestnih delov je 3 leta od poteka garancijskega roka. 

Ime izdelka:______________________
Datum izročitve blaga:______________



HR-BIH

UPOZNAJTE SVOJU SJECKALICU ZA HRANU 

ROSMARINO | Infinity Mini Sjeckalica | UPUTE ZA UPORABU

Gumb za prebacivanje

Motorna jedinica

S oštrica

Zdjela

Poklopac posude

Nož oštrice

Podmetač za zdjelu

VAŽNE ZAŠTITNE MJERE

Prije uporabe pročitajte sve upute.
• Ne otvarajte dok se oštrice ne zaustave.
• �Priključena motorna jedinica ne može se koristiti 

za druge namjene, osim za predviđenu.
• �Iskopčajte aparat iz utičnice kada se ne koristi 

i prije čišćenja. Ostavite da se ohladi prije 
stavljanja ili skidanja dijelova i prije čišćenja 
uređaja.

• �Ne dopustite da kabel visi preko ruba stola ili 
radne površine ili da dodiruje vruću površinu.

• �Ne stavljajte na ili blizu vrućeg plinskog ili 
električnog štednjaka ili u zagrijanu pećnicu.

• �Držite ruke i posuđe podalje od sječiva dok 
sjeckate hranu kako biste smanjili rizik od teških 
ozljeda ili oštećenja sjeckalice. Špahtla se može 
koristiti samo kada sjeckalica ne radi.

• �Kako biste se zaštitili od požara, strujnog udara 
ili ozljeda, nemojte uranjati kabel, električne 
utikače ili motornu jedinicu u vodu ili druge 
tekućine.

• �Neophodan je strog nadzor kada bilo koji uređaj 
koriste djeca ili se koristi u blizini djece.

• �Uređaj nije igračka. Ne dopustite djeci da se 
njime igraju.

• Izbjegavajte kontakt s pokretnim dijelovima.
• �Uporaba dodataka koje proizvođač ne 

preporuča ili ne prodaje može prouzročiti požar, 
električni udar ili ozljedu.

• �Nemojte rukovati bilo kojim aparatom s 
oštećenim kabelom ili utikačem ili nakon 
što aparat ne radi pravilno ili ako padne ili je 
oštećen na bilo koji način. Vratite aparat u 
najbliži ovlašteni servis na pregled, popravak ili 
električno ili mehaničko podešavanje.

• �Uređaj nemojte koristiti za druge namjene, osim 
za predviđenu.

• �Prije uporabe uređaja provjerite je li motorna 
jedinica dobro zaključana.

• �Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen, proizvođač, 
serviser ili osoba sa sličnim kvalifikacijama mora 
ga zamijeniti kako bi se izbjegla opasnost.

• �Uređaj upozorava na potencijalnu ozljedu 
uslijed zlouporabe.

• �Ovaj uređaj ne smiju koristiti djeca. Uređaj i 
njegov kabel za napajanje električnom strujom 
držite izvan domašaja djece.

• Sačuvajte ove upute.
• Ne otvarajte dok se oštrice ne zaustave.
• Samo za uporabu u kućanstvu.

PRIJE PRVE UPORABE
Prije prve uporabe uređaja operite posudu i sječivo vodom i temeljito osušite. Svi dijelovi, osim motorne 
jedinice, podesni su za pranje u perilici posuđa. Motornu jedinicu očistite vlažnom krpom - nemojte 
potapati motornu jedinicu u vodu.

KAKO SJECKATI ILI USITNITI HRANU
1. �Stavite posudu na radnu površinu ili drugu ravnu površinu, a zatim gurnite sječivo nadolje preko 

osovine u posudi. Pazite da ne dodirnete sječivo jer je iznimno oštro.
2. U posudu stavite željenu hranu. 
3. �Postavite poklopac posude na posudu. Zatim postavite motornu jedinicu na posudu (žlijeb na 

poklopcu posude povezan je s rupom na motornoj jedinici) poravnavajući jezičke za zaključavanje 
motorne jedinice s posudom dok se motorna jedinica ne zaključa.

4. �Priključite kabel za napajanje. Zatim otpustite i držite pulsni gumb kako biste obradili hranu. 
Napomena: Ovaj proizvod ima pulsni gumb. Izbjegavajte neprekidno pokretanje motora u ovom 
režimu dulje od 30s. Što je neprekidni puls dulji, tekstura je finija. Za grubo sjeckanu hranu koristite 
kratke impulse.

5. �Prije uklanjanja poklopca posude, uvjerite se da se oštrica potpuno prestala okretati. Isključite uređaj. 
Uklonite motornu jedinicu i uhvatite glavčinu plastične oštrice. Pažljivo izvucite sječivo. Uklonite 
posudu i ispraznite prerađenu hranu. Ne koristite posudu za čuvanje hrane.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE 
Prije čišćenja uvijek isključite aparat iz električne utičnice.
Operite posudu i sječivo odmah nakon uporabe toplom vodom ili u perilici posuđa. Obrišite motornu 
jedinicu vlažnom krpom - ne uranjajte u vodu.

NAPOMENA: Ne koristite kemijska, čelična, drvena ili abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje jedinice kako biste 
spriječili oštećenja.

VODIČ ZA SJECKANJE

ODLAGANJE NA KRAJU ŽIVOTNOG VIJEKA
Simbol znači da se uređaj ne smije odlagati s kućnim otpadom.
Odnesite ga na propisano mjesto za reciklažu električne i elektroničke opreme.
Pravilno odlaganje pomaže spriječiti potencijalne opasnosti za okoliš i zdravlje.
Za detalje kontaktirajte lokalne službe ili trgovca.

 Tip hrane Vodič za uporabu

Kruh Usitnite odgovarajuću količinu kruha na sitne komade i stavite u sjeckalicu. Za sjeckanje se preporuča uporaba impulsa 
brzine 1. Sjeckajte 10 sekundi, odmorite se 1 minutu nakon svakog ciklusa, te ponovite tako nekoliko ciklusa rada dok se 
ne postigne zadovoljavajući stupanj usitnjenosti.

Voće i povrće Stavite do 120g voća ili povrća u sjeckalicu. Preporuča se uporaba pulsa brzine 1 za usitnjavanje u trajanju od 10 sekun-
di, odmaranje 1 minutu nakon svakog ciklusa, uz izvođenje nekoliko ciklusa rada dok se ne postigne zadovoljavajući 
učinak i gustoća kaše.

Svježi celer i 
druge lisnate 
biljke

U sjeckalicu stavite odgovarajuću količinu temeljito očišćenih i suhih biljaka. Preporuča se uporaba impulsa brzine 1 
za sjeckanje u trajanju od 10 sekundi, odmor u trajanju od jednog minuta posle svakog ciklusa, uz ponavljanje toliko 
ciklusa rada koliko je potrebno za postizanje zadovoljavajućeg učinka sjeckanja.

Orašasti 
plodovi

Stavite do 120 g oraha u sjeckalicu. Preporuča se uporaba impulsa brzine 2 za sjeckanje u trajanju od 10 sekundi, 
odmor od 1 minute nakon svakog ciklusa uz ponavljanje onoliko ciklusa sječenja koliko je potrebno za postizanje 
zadovoljavajućeg učinka sjeckanja.

Meso Narežite meso na male komade. Stavite do 120g mesa u sjeckalicu. Preporuča se uporaba impulsa brzine 2 za sjecka-
nje u trajanju od 10 sekundi, odmor u trajanju od 1 minute nakon svakog ciklusa rada uz izvođenje onoliko ciklusa rada 
koliko je potrebno za postizanje zadovoljavajućeg učinka sjeckanja.



GARANCIJA (HR)
Davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser, AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, obavezuje se osigurati besprijekorno funkcioniranje proizvoda u garantnom roku. Tokom garantnog roka, koji 
počinje isporukom proizvoda, popravit ćemo sve nedostatke ili kvarove na proizvodu koji se jave tokom normalne upotrebe, pod uvjetom da proizvod nisu dirale osobe koje nije ovlastio izdavatelj garantnog 
lista te da su korišteni samo originalni rezervni dijelovi.

Prava potrošača
Ako roba za koju je izdata garancija ne odgovara specifikacijama ili ako nema svojstva navedena u garantnom listu ili oglasnoj poruci, potrošač može prvo zahtijevati otklanjanje nedostataka. Ukoliko se nedostaci 
ne otklone u razumnom roku odnosno najaksnije u roku od 30 dana (rok za rješavanje reklamacije) od dana kad je proizvođač ili ovlašteni serviser zaprimio zahtjev kupca za otklanjanje nedostataka, davatelj 
garancije i ovlašteni serviser će besplatno zamijeniti robu istom, novom i besprijekornom. Razdoblje od 30 dana može se produžiti za najkraće potrebno vrijeme potrebno za dovršetak popravka ili zamjene, ali ne 
više od 15 dana. Pri određivanju produženog roka uzimaju se u obzir priroda i složenost robe, priroda i ozbiljnost nesukladnosti te napor potreban za dovršetak popravka ili zamjene. Davatelj garancije i ovlašteni 
serviser obavijestit će potrošača o broju dana za produženje i o razlozima produženja prije isteka originalnog roka od 30 dana.
Ukoliko davatelj garancije osporava postavljeni zahtjev dužan je  potrošaču odgovoriti u  pisanoj formi u roku od osam dana od prijema zahtjeva.

Ako davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser ne uspiju popraviti ili zamijeniti robu novom u zadanom roku, potrošač može zatražiti povrat cjelokupnog iznosa od proizvođača ili može zatražiti razmjerno smanjenje 
kupoprodajne cijene. Ako potrošač zahtijeva razmjerno smanjenje cijene, sniženje će biti razmjerno smanjenju vrijednosti robe koju je potrošač primio, u odnosu na vrijednost koju bi roba imala da je usklađena.

Neovisno o navedenom, potrošač može zatražiti povrat plaćenog iznosa od davatelja garancije i ovlaštenog servisera ako se nesukladnost pojavi u roku kraćem od 30 dana od isporuka robe.
Za zamijenjenu robu ili zamijenjeni bitni dio robe novim, davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser izdat će novi garantni list.
Ako davatelj garancije ili ovlašteni serviser ne dostave zamjensku robu potrošaču na privremeno korištenje, potrošač ima pravo tražiti naknadu štete zbog nemogućnosti korištenja robe od trenutka kad je 
zatražio popravak ili zamjenu do isteka.
Troškove materijala, rezervnih dijelova, rada i prijevoza koji proizlaze iz popravka kvarova ili zamjene robe novom snose davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser.

Prava potrošača koja se mogu ostvariti na temelju garantnog lista prestaju nakon dvije godine od dana njihove kupnje.
Obavezna garancija također vrijedi i ako za robu za koju je potrebna garancija nije izdat garantni list ili ako nije isporučena potrošaču.
Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti garantne zahtjeve protiv prodavatelja u slučaju nesukladnosti robe. Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizlaze iz obavezne garancijske sukladnosti 
proizvoda.

Valjanost
Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i kvarove usljed nestručne upotrebe i održavanja;
2. nedostatke uzrokovane višom silom;
3. potrošne materijale. 
Garancija vrijedi u zemlji u kojoj je obavljena kupovina i može se tražiti na mjestu kupovine ili kod ovlaštenog uvoznika za to tržište, kao što je navedeno na deklaraciji proizvoda na pakiranju. Račun za proizvod 
je obavezan prilog prilikom ostvarivanja prava na garanciju.
Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizlaze iz odgovornosti prodavca za nedostatke robe. Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti garancijske zahtjeve protiv prodavca u slučaju nesukladnosti 
robe.
Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uslugu pruža uvoznik za svako specifično tržište. 

Garantni postupak
Potrošač zahtijeva garanciju na prodajnom mjestu gdje je roba kupljena ili na drugom prodajnom mjestu prodavca u istoj državi u kojoj je obavljena kupovina ili preko elektronske pošte na ispod navedenu 
elektronsku adresu. Potrošač na prodajnom mjestu potpisuje obrazac za prigovor i predaje ga prodavcu. Davatelj garancije kontaktirat će potrošača u roku od 8 radnih dana od primitka prigovora. 
Potrošač se može informisati o svojim pravima i postupku ostvarivanja garancije kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške putem e-maila na info@vitapur.ba ili pozivom na broj +387 33 975 998. 

Održavanje nakon garancije, servis i rezervni dijelovi
Vrijeme za osiguranje servisa, održavanja i rezervnih dijelova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.
Naziv proizvoda: _______________
Datum dostave: ______________

GARANCIJA (BA)
GARANCIJA
Davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser, AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, obavezuje se osigurati besprijekorno funkcioniranje proizvoda u garantnom roku. Tokom garantnog 
roka, koji počinje isporukom proizvoda, popravit ćemo sve nedostatke ili kvarove na proizvodu koji se jave tokom normalne upotrebe, pod uvjetom da proizvod nisu dirale osobe koje nije ovlastio 
izdavatelj garantnog lista te da su korišteni samo originalni rezervni dijelovi.
Prava potrošača
Ako roba za koju je izdata garancija ne odgovara specifikacijama ili ako nema svojstva navedena u garantnom listu ili oglasnoj poruci, potrošač može prvo zahtijevati otklanjanje nedostataka. Ukoliko 
se nedostaci ne otklone u razumnom roku odnosno najaksnije u roku od 30 dana (rok za rješavanje reklamacije) od dana kad je proizvođač ili ovlašteni serviser zaprimio zahtjev kupca za otklanjanje 
nedostataka, davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser će besplatno zamijeniti robu istom, novom i besprijekornom. Razdoblje od 30 dana može se produžiti za najkraće potrebno vrijeme potrebno za 
dovršetak popravka ili zamjene, ali ne više od 15 dana. Pri određivanju produženog roka uzimaju se u obzir priroda i složenost robe, priroda i ozbiljnost nesukladnosti te napor potreban za dovršetak 
popravka ili zamjene. Davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser obavijestit će potrošača o broju dana za produženje i o razlozima produženja prije isteka originalnog roka od 30 dana.
Ukoliko davatelj garancije osporava postavljeni zahtjev dužan je  potrošaču odgovoriti u  pisanoj formi u roku od osam dana od prijema zahtjeva.
Ako davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser ne uspiju popraviti ili zamijeniti robu novom u zadanom roku, potrošač može zatražiti povrat cjelokupnog iznosa od proizvođača ili može zatražiti razmjerno 
smanjenje kupoprodajne cijene. Ako potrošač zahtijeva razmjerno smanjenje cijene, sniženje će biti razmjerno smanjenju vrijednosti robe koju je potrošač primio, u odnosu na vrijednost koju bi roba 
imala da je usklađena.
Neovisno o navedenom, potrošač može zatražiti povrat plaćenog iznosa od davatelja garancije i ovlaštenog servisera ako se nesukladnost pojavi u roku kraćem od 30 dana od isporuka robe.
Za zamijenjenu robu ili zamijenjeni bitni dio robe novim, davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser izdat će novi garantni list.
Ako davatelj garancije ili ovlašteni serviser ne dostave zamjensku robu potrošaču na privremeno korištenje, potrošač ima pravo tražiti naknadu štete zbog nemogućnosti korištenja robe od trenutka 
kad je zatražio popravak ili zamjenu do isteka.
Troškove materijala, rezervnih dijelova, rada i prijevoza koji proizlaze iz popravka kvarova ili zamjene robe novom snose davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser.
Prava potrošača koja se mogu ostvariti na temelju garantnog lista prestaju nakon dvije godine od dana njihove kupnje.
Obavezna garancija također vrijedi i ako za robu za koju je potrebna garancija nije izdat garantni list ili ako nije isporučena potrošaču.
Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti garantne zahtjeve protiv prodavatelja u slučaju nesukladnosti robe. Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizlaze iz obavezne garancijske 
sukladnosti proizvoda.
Valjanost
Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i kvarove usljed nestručne upotrebe i održavanja;
2. nedostatke uzrokovane višom silom;
3. potrošne materijale. 
Garancija vrijedi u zemlji u kojoj je obavljena kupovina i može se tražiti na mjestu kupovine ili kod ovlaštenog uvoznika za to tržište, kao što je navedeno na deklaraciji proizvoda na pakiranju. Račun za 
proizvod je obavezan prilog prilikom ostvarivanja prava na garanciju.
Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizlaze iz odgovornosti prodavca za nedostatke robe. Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti garancijske zahtjeve protiv prodavca u slučaju 
nesukladnosti robe.
Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uslugu pruža uvoznik za svako specifično tržište. 
Garantni postupak
Potrošač zahtijeva garanciju na prodajnom mjestu gdje je roba kupljena ili na drugom prodajnom mjestu prodavca u istoj državi u kojoj je obavljena kupovina ili preko elektronske pošte na ispod 
navedenu elektronsku adresu. Potrošač na prodajnom mjestu potpisuje obrazac za prigovor i predaje ga prodavcu. Davatelj garancije kontaktirat će potrošača u roku od 8 radnih dana od primitka 
prigovora. 
Potrošač se može informisati o svojim pravima i postupku ostvarivanja garancije kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške putem e-maila na info@vitapur.ba ili pozivom na broj +387 33 975 998. 
Održavanje nakon garancije, servis i rezervni dijelovi
Vrijeme za osiguranje servisa, održavanja i rezervnih dijelova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.
Naziv proizvoda: _______________
Datum dostave: ______________



SRB

UPOZNAJTE SVOJ SEKAČ ZA HRANU 

ROSMARINO | Infinity Mini Sekač | UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

Dugme za prebacivanje

Motorna jedinica

S oštrica

Činija

Poklopac posude

Nož oštrice

Podmetač za činiju

VAŽNE ZAŠTITNE MJERE

Pre upotrebe pročitajte sva uputstva.
• Ne otvarajte dok se oštrice ne zaustave.
• �Priključena motorna jedinica se ne može 

koristiti za druge namene, osim za predviđenu.
• �Isključite aparat iz utičnice kada se ne koristi i 

pre čišćenja. Ostavite da se ohladi pre stavljanja 
ili skidanja delova i pre čišćenja uređaja.

• �Kabl ne sme visiti preko ivice stola ili radne 
površine niti dodirivati vruću površinu.

• �Ne stavljajte na ili blizu vrućeg gasnog ili 
električnog šporeta ili u zagrejanu rernu.

• �Držite ruke i posuđe dalje od sečiva dok 
seckate hranu kako biste smanjili rizik od teških 
povreda lica ili oštećenja sekača. Strugač se 
može koristiti isključivo kada sekač ne radi.

• �Da biste se zaštitili od požara, strujnog udara 
ili povreda, nemojte uranjati kabl, električne 
utikače ili motornu jedinicu u vodu ili druge 
tečnosti.

• �Neophodan je strog nadzor kada bilo koji uređaj 
koriste deca ili se koristi u blizini dece.

• �Uređaj nije igračka. Ne dozvolite deci da se 
njime igraju.

• Izbegavajte kontakt sa pokretnim delovima.
• �Upotreba dodataka koje proizvođač ne 

preporučuje ili ne prodaje može prouzrokovati 
požar, električni udar ili povredu.

• �Nemojte rukovati nijednim aparatom sa 
oštećenim kablom ili utikačem ili nakon što 
utvrdite nepravilnosti u radu ili ako padne ili 
je oštećen na bilo koji način. Vratite aparat u 
najbliži ovlašćeni servis na pregled, popravku ili 
električno ili mehaničko podešavanje.

• �Uređaj nemojte koristiti za druge namene, osim 
za predviđenu.

• �Pre upotrebe uređaja proverite da li je motorna 
jedinica dobro zaključana.

• �Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, proizvođač, 
serviser ili druga kvalifikovana osoba ga mora 
zameniti kako bi se izbegla opasnost.

• �Uređaj upozorava na potencijalnu povredu 
usled pogrešne upotrebe.

• �Ovaj uređaj ne smeju koristiti deca. Uređaj i 
njegov kabl za napajanje električnom strujom 
držite van dohvata dece.

• Sačuvajte ovo uputstvo.
• Ne otvarajte dok se sečiva ne zaustave.
• Samo za upotrebu u domaćinstvu.

PRILIKOM PRVE UPOTREBE
Pre prve upotrebe uređaja operite posudu i sečivo vodom i temeljito osušite. Svi delovi, osim motorne 
jedinice, se mogu prati u mašini za pranje posuđa. Motornu jedinicu očistite vlažnom krpom - nemojte 
potapati motornu jedinicu u vodu.

KAKO SECKATI ILI USITNITI HRANU
1. �Stavite posudu na radnu površinu ili drugu ravnu površinu, a zatim gurnite sečivo nadole preko 

osovine u posudi. Pazite da ne dodirnete sečivo jer je izuzetno oštro.
2. U posudu stavite željenu hranu. 
3. �Postavite poklopac posude na posudu. Zatim postavite motornu jedinicu na posudu (deo na 

poklopcu posude se spaja sa udubljenjem na motornoj jedinici) poravnavajući jezičke za zaključavanje 
motorne jedinice sa posudom dok se motorna jedinica ne zaključa.

4. �Priključite kabl za napajanje. Zatim otpustite i držite pulsno dugme da biste obradili hranu. 

Napomena: Ovaj proizvod ima pulsno dugme. Izbegavajte neprekidno pokretanje motora u ovom 
režimu duže od 30s. Što je neprekidni puls duži, tekstura je finija. Za grubo seckanu hranu koristite 
kratko pulsiranje.

5. �Pre uklanjanja poklopca posude, uverite se da je oštrica potpuno prestala da se okreće. Isključite 
uređaj. Uklonite motornu jedinicu i uhvatite držač plastične oštrice. Pažljivo izvucite sečivo. Uklonite 
posudu i ispraznite prerađenu hranu. Ne koristite posudu za čuvanje hrane.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE 
Pre čišćenja uvek isključite aparat iz električne utičnice.
Operite posudu i sečivo odmah nakon upotrebe toplom vodom ili u mašini za pranje sudova. Obrišite 
motornu jedinicu vlažnom krpom - ne uranjajte u vodu.

NAPOMENA: Ne upotrebljavajte hemijska, metalna, drvena ili abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje jedinice 
kako biste sprečili oštećenja.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE

Tip hrane Vodič za upotrebu

Hleb Usitnite odgovarajuću količinu hleba na manje komade i stavite u sekač. Za seckanje se preporučuje upotreba pulsa 
brzine 1. Seckajte 10 sekundi, napravite pauzu jedan minut posle svakog ciklusa, a onda ponovite nekoliko ciklusa rada 
dok se ne postigne zadovoljavajući stepen usitnjenosti.

Voće i povrće Stavite do 120g voća ili povrća u sekač. Preporučuje se upotreba pulsa brzine 1 za usitnjavanje u trajanju od 10 sekundi, 
pauza od jednog minuta posle svakog ciklusa, u nekoliko ciklusa rada dok se ne postigne zadovoljavajući efekat i 
gustina kaše.

Svež celer i 
druge lisnate 
biljke

U sekač stavite odgovarajuću količinu temeljno očišćenih i suvih biljaka. Preporučuje se upotreba pulsa brzine 1 za 
seckanje u trajanju od 10 sekundi, pauza u trajanju od jednog minuta posle svakog ciklusa, uz ponavljanje onoliko 
ciklusa rada koliko je potrebno da se postigne zadovoljavajući efekat seckanja.

Orašasto voće Stavite do 120 g oraha u sekač. Preporučuje se upotreba pulsa brzine 2 za seckanje u trajanju od 10 sekundi, pauza od 
jednog minuta posle svakog ciklusa uz ponavljanje onoliko ciklusa sečenja koliko je potrebno da se postigne zadovol-
javajući efekat seckanja.

Meso Isecite meso na sitnije komade. Stavite do 120g mesa u sekač. Preporučuje se upotreba pulsa brzine 2 za seckanje u 
trajanju od 10 sekundi, pauza u trajanju od jednog minuta posle svakog ciklusa rada uz izvođenje onoliko ciklusa rada 
koliko je potrebno da se postigne zadovoljavajući efekat seckanja.

Ovaj proizvod je usklađen sa tehničkim propisima Republike Srbije i označen znakom 
usaglašenosti u skladu sa Uredbom o znaku usaglašenosti („Službeni glasnik RS“, br. 4/2022).



SAOBRAZNOST (RS)
Davalac garancije i ovlašćeni serviser Vitapur d.o.o., Bulevar Arsebija Čarnojevića 99v, 11070 Novi Beograd, Srbija,obavezuje se da će proizvod raditi besprekorno tokom garantnog 
perioda. Tokom garantnog roka, koji započinje isporukom proizvoda, uklonićemo sve nedostatke i kvarove na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tokom upotrebe proizvoda, pod uslovom 
da se proizvod koristi u skladu sa njegovom namjenom i da proizvod nisu servisirale osobe koje nisu ovlašćene od strane izdavaoca garancije, te da su prilikom korišćenja uređaja 
upotrebljavani originalni rezervni djelovi. 

Ako proizvod ne bude popravljen u roku od 45 dana od prijema zahtjeva za otklanjanje oštećenja, zamenićemo ga novim, identičnim i ispravnim proizvodom besplatno. Garantni 
rok će biti produžen za onoliko dana koliko je trajala popravka proizvoda. 

Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i oštećenja usled nepravilne upotrebe i održavanja;
2. oštećenja nastala usled više sile;
3. potrošni materijal. 

Garancija važi na teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je obavljena kupovina, a primjenjuje se na mestu obavljene kupovine
ili kod ovlašćenog uvoznika za ovo tržište, što je navedeno u deklaraciji proizvoda na pakovanju. Račun za proizvod je obavezan prilog kad se koristi garancija.

Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proističu iz zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za oštećenja na robi. Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uvoznik za svako tržište je zadužen za 
uslugu servisiranja. 

Potrošač preuzima garanciju na prodajnom mestu gde je kupio robu ili na drugom prodajnom mestu prodavca na istoj teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je izvršio kupovinu. Potrošač 
potpisuje obrazac reklamacije na prodajnom mestu i predaje ga prodavcu. Po prijemu reklamacije garant će ga kontaktirati u roku od 5 radnih dana.

O pravima i postupku preuzimanja garancije potrošač se može informisati kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške na e-mail info@vitapur.rs ili na broj telefona 011/31-22-842.

Vreme garantovanog servisiranja i obezbeđenja rezervnih delova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.

Ime proizvoda:_______________
Datum isporuke/preuzimanja proizvoda:______________ 

ALB

NJIHUNI ME PRERËSIN PËR USHQIM 

ROSMARINO | Infinity Mini Prerës  | UDHËZIM PËR PËRDORIM

Butoni për kalim

Njësia motorike

Tehu S 

Çinia

Kapaku i enës

Tehet e thikës

Baza për çini

UDHËZIME TË RËNDËSISHME TË SIGURISË

Para përadorimit lexojini të gjitha.
• Mos e hapni derisa të mos ndalen tehat.
• �Njësia motorike e lidhur nuk mund të përdoret 

për qëllime të tjera, përveç për ato të 
parashikuara.

• �Çkyçeni aparatin nga priza kur nuk është në 
përdorim dhe para se ta pastroni. Lëreni të 
ftohet para se t’i vini ose t’i hiqni pjesët  dhe 
para pastrimit të pajisjes.

• �Mos lejoni që kablloja të rri varur përtej skajit të 
tavolinës ose sipërfaqes pune ose të prekë një 

   sipërfaqe të nxehtë.
• �Mos e vendosni në ose pranë një sobe me 

gaz të nxehtë ose elektrike ose në një furrë të 
parangrohur.

• �Mbani duart dhe enët tuaja larg tehut derisa ta 
copëtoni ushqimin për të zvogëluar rrezikun e 
lëndimit serioz ose dëmtimit të prerësit. Mistria 
mund të përdoret vetëm kur prerësi nuk punon.

• �Për t’u mbrojtur nga zjarri, goditja elektrike ose 
lëndimi, mos e zhytni kabllon, prizat elektrike 
ose njësinë motorike në ujë ose lëngje të tjera.

•  �Kërkohet mbikëqyrja e rreptë kur ndonjë pajisje 
e përdrorin fëmijët ose përdoret në afërsi të 
fëmijëve.

• �Pajisja nuk është një lodër. Mos lejoni që fëmijët 
të luajnë me të.

• Shmangni kontaktin me pjesët në lëvizje.

• �Përdorimi i pjesëve shtesë të cilat nuk i 
rekomandon ose shet prodhuesi mund të 
shkaktojnë zjarr, goditje elektrike ose lëndime.

• �Mos përdorni asnjë pajisje me kabllo ose prizë 
të dëmtuar ose pasi që pajisja nuk punon si 
duhet ose �nëse bie ose është dëmtuar në 

ndonjë mënyrë. Kthejeni pajisjen në 
shërbimin më të afërt të autorizuar 
për inspektim, riparim ose rregullim 
elektrik ose mekanik.

• �Mos e përdorni pajisjen për qëllime të tjera nga 
ato të parashikuara.

• �Para se ta përdorni pajisjen, verifikoni a është 
mibyllur mirë njësia motorike.

• �Nëse kablloja e rrymës është e dëmtuar, atë 
duhet të zëvendësojë prodhuesi, mirëmbajtësi 
i tij i 

   �shërbimit ose një person me kualifikim të 
ngjashëm në mënyrë që të shmanget ndonjë 
rrezik.

• �Pajisja paralajmëron për lëndime të mundshme 
për shkak të keqpërdorimit.

• �Këtë pajisje nuk duhet ta përdorin fëmijët. 
Mbani pajisjen dhe kabllon e saj të energjisë  sa 
më larg 

   fëmijëve.
• Ruani këtë udhëzim.
• Mos e hapni derisa të mos ndalen tehat.
• Vetëm për përdorim shtëpiak.



PARA PËRDORIMIT TË PARË

Para se të përdorni pajisjen për herë të parë, lani enën dhe tehun me ujë dhe thajeni tërësisht. Të gjitha 
pjesët, përveç njësisë motorike, janë të sigurta që të lahen në enëlarëse. Pastrojeni njësinë motorike me 
një leckë të lagur - mos e zhytni njësinë motorike në ujë.

SI TA COPËTONI OSE IMTËSONI USHQIMIN

1. �Vendoseni enën në një sipërfaqe pune ose në një sipërfaqe tjetër të sheshtë dhe më pas shtyni tehun 
poshtë boshtit në enë. Kini kujdes që të mos e prekni tehun pasi që është jashtëzakonisht i mprehtë.

2. Në enë vendosni ushqimin e dëshiruar.
3. �Vendosni kapakun e enës në tigan. Pastaj vendosni njësinë motorike në enë (shliza  në kapakun e 

enës është e lidhur me vrimën në njësinë motorike) duke i radhitur gojëzat për mbylljen e njësisë 
motorike me enën derisa të mbyllet njësia motorike.

4. �Lidhni kabllon e rrymës. Pastaj shtypni dhe mbani shtypur butonin e pulsit për të përpunuar ushqimin.
Shënim: Ky produkt ka një buton impuls. Shmangni ndezjen e motorit në mënyrë të vazhdueshme 
në këtë mënyrë për më shumë se të 30-s. Sa më i gjatë të jetë impulsi i vazhdueshëm, aq më e imët 
është struktura. Për ushqime të prera trashë, përdorni impulse të shkurtra.

5. �Para se të hiqni kapakun e tiganit, verifikojeni a e ka ndalur tehu rrotullimin plotësisht. Fikeni pajisjen. 
Hiqeni njësinë motorike dhe kapeni shpërndarësin e tehut plastik. Nxirrni me kujdes tehun. Hiqeni 
enën dhe zbrazeni ushqimin e përpunuar. Mos e përdorni enën për ruajtjen e ushqimit.

PASTRIMI DHE MIRËMBAJTJA 

Para pastraimit gjithmonë hiqeni pajisjen nga priza.
Lani enët dhe  prerësin menjëherë pas përdorimit me ujë të ngrohtë ose në pjatalarëse. Fshine njësinë 
motorike me një leckë të lagur - mos e zhytni në ujë.

SHËNIM: Mos përdorni mjete kimike, çeliku, druri ose mjete gërryese për pastrimin e njësisë për të 
parandaluar dëmtimin.

PASTRIMI DHE MIRËMBAJTJA

 
HEQJA E MBETJEVE
Simboli tregon se pajisja nuk duhet hedhur bashkë me mbeturinat shtëpiake.
Çojeni në një pikë grumbullimi të pajisjeve elektrike dhe elektronike.
Heqja e duhur e mbeturinave ndihmon në parandalimin e dëmeve për mjedisin dhe shëndetin.

Lloji i ushqimit Udhëzuesi i përdorimit

Bukë Prisni një sasi të duhur të bukës në copa të vogla dhe vendoseni në prerës. Për copëtim, rekomandohet të përdorni 
një puls të shpejtësisë 1. Prisni bukën 10 sekonda, pushoni 1 minutë pas çdo cikli dhe përsëritni disa cikle pune derisa 
të arrihet një shkallë e kënaqshme e copëtimit.

Frutat dhe 
perimet

Vendosni deri 120g fruta ose perime në prerës. Rekomandohet të
përdorni impuls me shpejtësi 1 për bluarje për 10 sekonda, duke pushuar
1 minutë pas çdo cikli, me prerje në disa cikle pune derisa të arrihet 
efekti i kënaqshëm dhe dendësia e peltes.

Selino të 
freskët dhe 
bimë të tjera 
me gjethe

Në prerës vendosni një sasi të përshtatshme të bimëve të pastruara 
plotësisht dhe të thata. Rekomandohet të përdorni një puls shpejtësie prej 
1 për copëtim në kohëzgjatje prej 10 sekondash, një pushim një minutë pas çdo cikli, me përsëritjen e aq cikleve të 
punës sa është e nevojshme për arritjen e një efekti të kënaqshëm të copëtimit.

Arrat Vendosni deri në 120 g arra në  prerës. Rekomandohet të përdorni 
një puls shpejtësie prej 2 për copëtim në kohëzgjatje prej 10 sekondash, pushoni 1 minutë pas çdo cikli, duke përsërit-
ur sa më shumë cikle prerjeje të nevojshme për të arritur një efekt të kënaqshëm të copëtimit.

Mish Preni mishin në copëza të vogla. Vendosni deri në 120g mish në një prerës. Rekomandohet të përdorni impulsin me 
shpejtësi 2 për prerje në kohëzgjatje prej 10 sekondash, duke pushuar 1 minutë pas çdo cikli pune me përsëritjen e aq 
cikleve të punës sa është e nevojshme për arritjen e një efekti të kënaqshëm të prerjes.

CERTIFIKAT GARANCIE
(Në përputhje me Direktivën e BE 2019/771)

1. Informacioni i shitësit
Emri i kompanisë: ____________________________________
Adresa: _____________________________________________
Numri i regjistrimit (CUI): _____________________________
Kontakti: ____________________________________________
Email: ______________________________________________
Telefoni: ____________________________________________
2. Informacioni i produktit
Emri i produktit: _____________________________________
Modeli / Kodi: _______________________________________
Numri serial: ________________________________________
Numri i faturës / porosisë: ____________________________
Data e blerjes: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Periudha e garancisë
Produkti mbulohet nga një garanci ligjore e përputhshmërisë prej 24 muajsh, e vlefshme nga data e dorëzimit.
Nëse produkti riparohet nën garanci, periudha e garancisë zgjatet për kohën që produkti qëndron në qendrën e shërbimit.
4. Çfarë mbulon garancia
Garancia mbulon defekte në:
- prodhim,
- materiale,
- funksionalitet,
- probleme përputhshmërie ekzistuese në momentin e dorëzimit.
Në rast mospërputhjeje, konsumatori ka të drejtë të kërkojë:
- Riparimin e produktit;
- Zëvendësimin e produktit;
- Uljen e çmimit;
- Zgjidhjen e kontratës (rimbursim), nëse riparimi ose zëvendësimi nuk është i mundur ose nuk kryhet brenda një kohe të arsyeshme ose shkakton shqetësime të konsiderueshme.
Kjo garanci nuk kufizon të drejtat ligjore të konsumatorit që rrjedhin nga:
- Direktivë e BE 2019/771
- Ligjet kombëtare për mbrojtjen e konsumatorit
- Të drejtat që lidhen me mospërputhjen e mallrave
Në rast mospërputhjeje midis kësaj garancie dhe legjislacionit lokal, zbatohen të drejtat më të favorshme për konsumatorin në vendin e blerjes.
Nëse konsumatori ka pyetje për afatet e riparimit ose zëvendësimit, ose për çdo të drejtë tjetër nga ligjet kombëtare për mbrojtjen e konsumatorit, ai mund të kontaktojë shitësin ose departamentin e 
mbështetjes së klientit të prodhuesit. Kontaktet janë në nenet 8 dhe 9 të këtij certifikati.
5. Çfarë NUK mbulon garancia
Garancia nuk mbulon:
- dëme të shkaktuara nga përdorimi i papërshtatshëm,
- goditje mekanike, rënie, aksidente,
- riparime ose modifikime të paautorizuara,
- konsum normal,
- përdorim jashtë kërkesave të prodhuesit,
- ngjarje force majeure
6. Si të kërkoni shërbim garancie
Konsumatori mund të kërkojë shërbim garancie:
- drejtpërdrejt nga shitësi,
- nga çdo qendër shërbimi e autorizuar e listuar më poshtë,
- duke kontaktuar shitësin online.
Dëshmia e blerjes mund të ofrohet në çdo formë (faturë, ekstrakt bankar, email, etj.).
7. Procesi i riparimit / zëvendësimit
- Shitësi duhet të riparojë ose zëvendësojë produktin brenda një periudhe të arsyeshme.
- Nëse riparimi është i pamundur, produkti duhet të zëvendësohet ose të rimbursohet.
- Transporti i artikujve të mëdhenj/të rëndë duhet të organizohet nga shitësi.
8. Qendra e autorizuar e shërbimit
Emri i kompanisë së shërbimit: AD VITA d.o.o.
Adresa: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
Email: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefoni: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Nënshkrimi i shitësit
Përfaqësuesi i shitësit: _______________________________
Nënshkrimi: _________________________________________
Data: ____ / ____ / _____
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CUNOAȘTEȚI TOCĂTORUL DE ALIMENTE AL DUMENAVOASTRĂ

ROSMARINO | Pentru Mini Tocător  | INSTRUCŢIUNE

INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANȚĂ 

Citiți toate instrucțiunile înainte de utilizare.
• �Nu deschideți capacul până când lamele nu se 

opresc.
• �Unitatea cu motor conectată nu poate fi utilizată în 

alte scopuri decât cele prevăzute.
• �Deconectați aparatul din priză atunci când nu îl 

utilizați și înainte de curățare. Lăsați să se răcească 
înainte de a introduce sau scoate piese și înainte 
de a curăța dispozitivul.

• �Nu permiteți cablului să atârne peste marginea 
mesei sau a suprafeței de lucru sau să atingă o 
suprafață fierbinte.

• �Nu așezați pe sau în apropierea aragazului electric 
sau cu gaz sau în aragazul încălzit. 

• �Țineți mâinile și vasele de bucătărie la distanță de 
lame în timp ce tocați alimente, pentru a reduce 
riscul de rănire gravă sau deteriorarea tăietorului. 
Șpaclu poate fi utilizat numai atunci când tăietorul 
nu funcționează.

• �Pentru a vă proteja împotriva incendiilor, a șocurilor 
electrice sau a rănilor, nu introduceți cablul, fișele 
electrice sau unitatea motorului în apă sau alte 
lichide.

• �Este necesară supravegherea strictă atunci când 
orice dispozitiv este utilizat de copii sau utilizat 
lângă copii.

• �Dispozitivul nu este o jucărie. Nu permiteți copiilor 
să se joace cu el.

• Evitați contactul cu piesele în mișcare.
• �Utilizarea pieselor care nu sunt recomandate 

sau vândute de către producător poate duce la 
incendii, electrocutare sau răniri.

• �Nu folosiți niciun aparatul dacă cablul sau priza 
sunt deteriorate sau după aparatul nu funcționează 
corect sau dacă cade sau este deteriorat în vreun 
fel. Returnați aparatul la cel mai apropiat centru de 
service autorizat pentru inspecție, reparare sau 
reglare electrică sau mecanică.

• �Nu utilizați dispozitivul în alte scopuri decât cele 
prevăzute.

• �Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, asigurați-vă că unitatea 
motorului este blocată.

• �În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, 
acesta trebuie înlocuit de producător, agentul de 
service sau de persoane calificate pentru a evita 
pericolul.

• �Dispozitivul avertizează la un defect potențial în caz 
de abuz. 

• �Copiilor nu le este permisă utilizarea acestui 
dispozitiv. Dispozitivul și cablul de alimentare cu 
curent electric  țineți departe de îndemâna copiilor. 

• Păstrați aceste instrucțiuni.
• �Nu deschideți până când lamele nu se opresc
• Doar pentru utilizarea în gospodărie.

ÎNAINTE DE PRIMA UTILIZARE

Înainte de prima utilizare a dispozitivului spălați vasul și lama cu apă și uscați bine. Toate piesele, în afară de unitatea cu 
motor, se pot spăla în mașina de spălat vasele. Unitatea cu motor se curăță cu o cârpă umedă – nu îmbibați unitatea 
cu motor în apă. 

CUM SĂ MĂRUNȚIM SAU TOCĂM ALIMENTE 

1. �Așezați vasul pe suprafața de lucru sau pe o altă suprafață plană, apoi împingeți lama în jos peste arborele din vas. 
Aveți grijă să nu atingeți lama, deoarece este extrem de ascuțită.

2. Așezați alimentele dorite în vas.
3. �Așezați capacul pe vas. Apoi așezați unitatea motorului pe recipient (canelura de pe capacul panoului este conectată 

la orificiul de pe unitatea motor) prin alinierea clapelor de blocare a unității motor cu vasul până când unitatea 
motorului este blocată.

4. �Conectați cablul de alimentare. Apoi apăsați și țineți apăsat butonul de puls pentru a procesa mâncarea.

Notă: Acest produs are un buton de puls. Evitați funcționarea continuă a motorului în acest mod mai mult de 30 de 
secunde. Cu cât pulsul continuu este mai lung, cu atât textura este mai fină. Pentru alimentele tocate mai puțin, folosiți 
impulsuri  scurte.

5. �Înainte de a scoate capacul vasului, asigurați-vă că lama a încetat complet să se rotească. Opriți dispozitivul. Scoateți 
unitatea motorului și apucați partea lamei din plastic. Trageți cu grijă lama. Scoateți recipientul și goliți alimentele 
procesate. Nu utilizați vasul, pentru depozitarea alimentelor.

CURĂȚIRE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE

Înainte de curățire întotdeauna îndepărtați fișa electrică din priză. 
Spălați vasul și lama imediat după utilizare cu apă caldă sau în mașina de spălat vase.  Ștergeți unitatea cu motor cu 
cârpă umedă – nu îmbibați în apă. 

MENȚIUNE: Nu utilizați substanțe chimice, din oțel, din lemn sau  substanțe abrazive pentru curățirea unității pentru a 
împiedica deteriorările. 

GHID DE TOCARE

ELIMINARE
Simbolul indică faptul că aparatul nu trebuie eliminat împreună cu deșeurile menajere.
Duceți-l la un centru de colectare a echipamentelor electrice și electronice.
Eliminarea corectă previne riscurile pentru mediu și sănătate.

Tipul alimen-
telor

Ghid pentru utilizare

Pâine Tăiați cantitatea potrivită de pâine în bucăți mici și puneți în tocător. Pentur tocare se recomandă utilizarea impulsului cu viteza 
1. Tocați 10 secunde, odihniți 1 minut după fiecare ciclu, repetați în așa mod câteva cicluri până nu se primește nivelul necesar 
de mărunțire.

Fructe și 
legume

Puneți până la 120g de fructe sau legume în tocător. Se recomandă utilizarea unui impuls cu viteza 1 pentru tocarea timp de 10 
secunde, odihniți 1 minut după fiecare ciclu, cu tăiere în mai multe cicluri de lucru până când se obține un efect satisfăcător și 
densitatea al amestecului. 

Țelina 
proaspătă și 
alte plante cu 
frunze

Puneți în tocător cantitatea corespunzătoare de plante bine curățite și uscate. Se recomandă utilizarea impulsului cu viteza 1 
pentru tocarea timp de 10 secunde, pauza cu durata de un minut după fiecare ciclu, repetând ciclurile cât este necesar pentru 
a se obține un efect satisfăcător. 

Nuts (Nuci) Puneți până la 120 g de nuci într-un tocător. Se recomandă utilizarea unui impuls cu viteza 2 pentru tăierea timp de 10 secunde, 
repaus timp de 1 minut după fiecare ciclu, repetând câte cicluri de tăiere este necesar pentru a obține un efect de tăiere 
satisfăcător.

Carne Tăiați carnea în bucăți mici. Puneți până la 120g de carne într-un tocător. Se recomandă utilizarea unui impuls cu viteza 2 
pentru tăierea timp de 10 secunde, faceți pauză 1 minut după fiecare ciclu de lucru, efectuați câte cicluri de lucru este necesar 
pentru a obține un efect de tăiere satisfăcător.



CERTIFICAT DE GARANȚIE
(Conform Directivei UE 2019/771 și OUG 140/2021)

1. Informații despre vânzător
Nume companie: __________________________________ 
Adresă: ___________________________________________ 
Număr de înregistrare (CUI): ________________________ 
Contact: __________________________________________ 
Email: ____________________________________________ 
Telefon: ___________________________________________
2. Informații despre produs
Denumirea produsului: ______________________________ 
Model / Cod: ________________________________________ 
Număr de serie: _____________________________________ 
Număr factură / comandă: ___________________________ 
Data achiziției: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Perioada de garanție
Produsul beneficiază de o garanție legală de conformitate de 24 de luni, valabilă de la data livrării. Dacă produsul este reparat în perioada de garanție, durata garanției se prelungește cu perioada 
în care produsul se află în centrul de service.
4. Ce acoperă garanția
Această garanție acoperă defecte de:
- fabricație,
- materiale,
- funcționalitate,
- probleme de conformitate existente la momentul livrării.
În caz de neconformitate, consumatorul are dreptul să solicite:
- repararea produsului;
- înlocuirea produsului;
- reducerea prețului;
- rezoluțiunea contractului (rambursare), dacă repararea sau înlocuirea nu sunt posibile, nu sunt realizate într-un termen rezonabil sau provoacă un inconvenient semnificativ.
Această garanție nu limitează drepturile legale ale consumatorului prevăzute de O.U.G. 140/2021 și alte acte normative privind protecția consumatorului.
5. Ce NU acoperă garanția
Garanția nu acoperă:
- daune cauzate de utilizare necorespunzătoare,
- șocuri mecanice, căderi, accidente,
- reparații sau modificări neautorizate,
- uzura normală,
- utilizarea în afara cerințelor producătorului,
- evenimente de forță majoră.
6. Cum se solicită serviciul de garanție
Consumatorul poate solicita serviciul de garanție:
- direct de la vânzător,
- de la orice centru de service autorizat listat mai jos,
- prin contactarea vânzătorului online.
Dovada achiziției poate fi prezentată prin orice mijloc (factură, extras bancar, email etc.).
7. Procesul de reparare / înlocuire
- Vânzătorul trebuie să repare sau să înlocuiască produsul în termen de 15 zile calendaristice.
- Dacă repararea este imposibilă, produsul trebuie înlocuit sau rambursat.
- Transportul produselor voluminoase/grele trebuie asigurat de către vânzător.
8. Centru de service autorizat
Nume companie service: AD VITA d.o.o. 
Adresă: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice  
Email: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90 
9. Semnătura vânzătorului
Reprezentant vânzător: ______________________________ 
Semnătură: _________________________________________ 
Data: ____ / ____ / ______




